
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 


SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT NO. TO LEASE NO. 

GS·04B-62241 

PAGE 

1 of 4 . 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES Centennial Tower, 101 Marietta Street, Atlanta, Georgia 30303-2720 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered Into this date by and between Atlanta Centennial, LLC 
whose address Is 101 Marietta Street, Suite 3175, Atlanta, GA 30303-2720 

Hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above lease to establish beneficial occupancy. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is 
amended to establish beneficial occupancy. Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, and 20 are deleted in their entirety 
and the following substituted therefore. Paragraphs 21 and 22 are added. 

Paragraph 1. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises: 

Block A. A total of 23,846 ANSl/BOMA Office Area square feet (26,576 RSF) of office and related space, located on the 
32nd and 341

h floors at Centennial Tower, 101 Marietta Street, Atlanta, Georgia 30303-2720, and three (3) 
structured, reserved parking spaces. 

Block B. Storaae Space. A total of 500 ANSl/BOMA Office Area square feet (500 RSF) of storage space located on the 
lower level at Centennial Tower, 101 Marietta Street, Atlanta, Georgia 30303-2720. 

Block C. Swing Space. Lessor agrees to provide a total of 16,818 ANSl/BOMA Office square feet (18,500 RSF) of office 
and related space, swing space, located on the 301

h floor at Centennial Tower, 101 Marietta Street, Atlanta, 
Georgia 30303-2720, and three (3) structured, reserved parking spaces. Block C shall be released upon delivery 
and occupancy of Block A. 

For a total of 41, 164 ANSl/BOMA Office Area square feet (45,576 RSF) of office and related space located on floors 30, 
32, 34, and lower level together with three (3) structured, reserved parking spaces at the building known as the 
Centennial Tower located at 101 Marietta Street, Atlanta, GA 30303-2720. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as of the date first above written. 

AD DAE 

NAME OF SIGNER 

~ 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

FFICIAL TITLE OF SIGNER 

CONTRACTING OFFICER 

GSA FORM 276 (REV. 1212006) 

;·': 



SLA- 1 - GS-04B-62241 PAGE 2 of 4 

Paragraph 2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on: 

Block A. for the period beginning 01/01/2013 through 08/31/2022. 

Block B. for the period beginning 09/01/2012 through 08/31/2022. The Government may terminate Block B at any time 
during the 10 year lease term. No rent shall accrue on the terminated square footage after the effective date of the 
termination, said notice shall be computed commencing with the day after the date of mailing. 

Block C. for the period beginning 09/01/2012 through 12/31/2012. Termination and relinquish of Block C space shall be 
coterminous with the commencement date of Block A. 

Paragraph 3. The rental rates for Blocks A, B and C are as follows: 

Block A. 

TERM ANNUAL 
RATE 

SHELL i;ier 
RSF 

OPERATING 
COST 11er 

IL 
11er RSF** RATE i;ier 

RSF 
RATE i;ier 
ABAOSF 

MONTHLY 
RENTRSF* 

1/1/2013­
8/31/2017 

$500,957.60 $9.92 $5.38 $3.55 $18.85 $21.01 $41,746.47 

9/1/2017­
8/31/2022 

$588,658.40 $13.22 $5.38 $3.55 $22.15 $24.69 $49,054.87 

* Plus accumulated operating cost adjustments 

**The Tenant Improvements Allowance is amortized at a rate of 0% percent per annum for 116 months. 


Block B. 

OPERATING 
 ILANNUAL SHELL 11er RATE 11er RATE 11er MONTHLYTERM i;ier RSF* RSF AB AOSF RENTRATE RSF 

$0 

9/1/2014­ $15.00$7,500 $9.62 $5.38 $15.00 $625.00 
8/31/2022 

COST 11er 
RSF * 

9/1/2012- $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
8/31/2014 

'This portion of the rent is not subject to accumulated operating costs adjustments. 

$0 

Block C. 
OPERATING ILSHELL i;ierANNUAL RATE 11er RATE 11er MONTHLYTERM COST 11er 11er RSFRATE RSF RSF ABAOSF RENTRSF 

9/1/2012 ­ $283,050.00 $9.92 $5.38 $15.30 $16.83 $23,587.50$0 
12/31/2012 

The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent for the entire term, monthly, in arrears, as follows: 

Effective 9/1/2012 through 12/31/2012 - The Government shall pay the Lessor a combined total annual rent for Blocks B 
and C of $283,050.00 at the rate of $23,587 per month paid in arrears. 

Effective 1/1/2013 through 8/31/2014- The Government shall pay the Lessor a combined total annual rent for Blocks A 
and B of $500,957.60 at the rate of $41,746.47 per month paid in arrears, plus accumulated operating cost adjustments. 

INITIALS: & 

GSA FORM 276 (REV.12/2006) 



SLA- 1 - GS-048-62241 PAGE 3 of 4 

Effective 9/1/2014 through 8/31 /2017 - The Government shall pay the Lessor a combined total annual rent for Blocks A 
and B of $508,457.60 at the rate of $42,371.47 per month paid In arrears, plus accumulated operating cost adjustments. 

Effective 9/1/2017 through 8/31/2022- The. Government shall pay the Lessor a combined total annual rent for Blocks A 
and B of $596, 158.40 at the rate of $ 49,679.87per month paid in arrears, plus accumulated operating cost adjustments. 

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent checks shall be made payable to: 

ATLANTA CENTENNIAL, LLC 
101 Marietta Street, Suite 3175 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-2720 

Paragraph 4 of the lease is hereby deleted in its entirety. 

4, 	 TERMINATION NOTICE: . 
TRe Gevernment may terminate this lease [IA-whole or in part] at aAy time on or alter G9/G1/2G17, ey !Jiving the 
Lesser at least ninety (9G) day nolioe in writing. No ronlal sfiall aesrue altar Ifie effostive date el termination. 
Said notise sfiall so eemflllieG-oornmBA.ofn!J witfi tfie day after Ifie date of mailin!J. INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

Paragraph 8. In accordanco with Paragraph 1.12, "Building Shell Requirements" of SFO No. OGA2117, the shell rate for 
Block A is established as $9.92 per RSF ($10.91 per ABOASF) for the period of 9/1/2012 - 12/31/2012; the shell rate is 
ostabllshod as $9.92 per RSF ($11.06 per ABOASF) for the period of 1/1/2013 - 8/31/2017; the shell rate is established 
as $13.22 per RSF (14.73 por ABOASF) for the period of 9/1/2017 -8/31/2022. 

Paragraph 9. of Pursuant to Paragraph 3.2, "Tenant Improvements lncludod in Offer" of SFO No. OGA2117, the 
maximum Tenant Improvement Allowance for Block A shall be $913,215.95 (38.2964/ABOASF), amortized over 116 
months at 0%, yielding an annual cost of $94,470.62 at a rate of $3.55 per RSF ($3.96 per ABOASF) and is included in 
the annual rent payment identified in Paragraph 3 of this lease. There is no Tenant Improvement Allowance for Block B. 

Paragraph 10. Pursuant to Paragraph 3.3, ''Tenant Improvements Rental Adjustment" of SFO No. OGA2117, the 
Government, at its sole discretion, shall make all decisions as to the usage and payment for said Tenant Improvement 
Allowance. If the T/I cost exceeds $913,215.95, the balance due the Lessor will be paid by rental adjustment, or lump 
sum, to be determined by the Government. If the entire T/I of $38.2964/ABOASF or $913,215.95 is not used, the 
Government will adjust the rental rate downward to off-set the difference in the tenant improvement. The Lessor 
understands, in lieu of Cost and Pricing Data, each of his sub-contractors shall solicit three (3) bids for work completed as 
a part of the initial tenant alterations, e.g., for electrical, plumbing, etc. The lowest responsive bid will be accepted. 

Paragraph 11. In accordance with Paragraph 4.1, "Measurement of Space", of SFO No. OGA2117, the common area 
factor (GAF) is established as .909 (9.09%) for the 32nd floor, based on 18,650 RSF and 16,954 ABOASF, and the 
common area factor (GAF) is established as 1.15 (15%) for the 34th floor, based on 7,926 RSF and 6,892 ABOASF. 

Paragraph 12. In accordance with Paragraph 4.2, "Tax Adjustment", of SFO No. OGA2117, the percentage of 
Government occupancy is established as 5. 77% (based on total building area of 460,437 RSF and the Government's 
occupancy of 26,576 RSF). Percentage of occupancy is subject to revision based on actual measurement of Government 
occupied space at time of final Inspection, not to exceed the maximum ABOASF stated in the SFO, and in accordance 
with GSA Form 3517B, GENERAL CLAUSES. 

Paragraph 13. In accordance with Paragraph 4.3, "Operating Costs", of SFO No. OGA2117, the escalation base is 
established as $5.38 per RSF ($6.00 per ABOASF), $142,978.88 per annum. 

INITIALS: 	 &.? 

~ 

GSA FORM 276 (REV. 12/2006) 



SLA - 1 - GS-048-62241 PAGE 4 of 4 

·Paragraph 20. In accordance with SFO OGA2117, Paragraph 2.3, "Broker Commission and Commission Credit",, Jones 
Lang LaSalle ("Broker") is the authorized real estate broker representing GSA In connection with this lease transaction. 
The total amount of the Commission is-·of the lease contract value for years 1-5 and. of the lease 
contract value for years 6-10) and is eaTri8cl""UPOriase execution, payable according to the Commission Agreement . d b tween the two parties. Due to the Commission Credit described in SFO OGA21!ii7Para raph 2.4, only 

of the Commission will be payable to Jones Lang LaSalle with the remaining which is the 
Ion Credit" to be credited to the shell rental portion of the annual rental payments ue an owing to fully 

recapture this Commission credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental payments 
and continue until the credit has been fully recaptured in equal 

iii
Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2 of this Lease, the shell rental payments due and owing under 
this lease shall be reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with 
the first month of the rental payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent: monthly 
installments over the shortest period practical. 

Fifth Month's Rental ~$41,746.47 minus the prorated Commission Credit of-equals the adjusted 
Fifth Month's Rent of-. 

Sixth Month's Rental Paymen.!....2!...l±1.46.47 minus the prorated Commission Credit of - equals the 
adjusted Sixth Month's Rent of-. 

Seventh Month's Rental Payment of $41,746.47 minus the prorated Commission Credit of- equals the 
adjusted Seventh Month's Rent of-· 

Paragraph 21. The Lessor shall provide to the Government the following the use of the existing furniture on the 30th floor, 
swing space, shall be provided to the Government at no addltlonal cost. The furniture remains the property of the Lessor. 

Paragraph 22. The physical move of the Government Agency to and from the 30th floor and 32'd and 34th floors shall be 
at no additional cost to the Government, provided the costs do not exceed $40,000.00. 

Except as modified in this Agreement, all terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect, and In the 
event that any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement conflict with any terms and conditions of the Lease or any 
previous supplemental lease agreements, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall control and govern. 

----END OF DOCUMENT---· 

INITIALS:~ & 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LGA62241-SLA-1-_R&A.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



